June 2016 in the Scientific Eletronic Library Online – Scielo data base, an electronic library 
that gathers the main magazines of psychology, education and health of Brazil. 

In the search system of the database, the following descriptors were used: 
medicalization; learning; teaching; school; childhood; and pathologization. One hundred and 
thirty four (134) works were found. From this number, a selection was made through the 
reading of the titles and abstracts, after what 66 works related specifically to the theme of 
this research were kept. After this selection, it was observed that most of the production of